NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

EIGHTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2017

C.B. No. 19-281

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To further amend Public Law No. 19-60, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 19-71, 19-80, 19-103 and 19-148, by amending section 2 thereof, to change the use of certain funds previously appropriated therein, for the purpose of funding essential government functions, programs, projects and activities in the state of Yap, and for other purposes. BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

Section 1. Section 2 of Public Law No. 19-60, as amended by
 Public Laws Nos. 19-71, 19-103 and 19-148, is hereby further
 amended to read as follows:

4	"Section 2. Of the sum of \$1,600,000 appropriated by
5	this act, \$300,000 is apportioned to fund essential
6	government functions, programs and activities in the
7	state of Yap.

state of Yap\$ 300,000
(a) [Yap medical referral for non-insured
patients] <u>Payment of patients' debts from October</u>
<u>2010 to March 2017 to Yap Memorial Hospital</u>. 180,000
(b) Fuel/provisioning for the FSM operated

- 14
- 15
- 16
- 17
- 18

C.B. No. 19-281

```
Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the
 1
   President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
 2
   becoming law without such approval.
 3
 4
   Date: 04/01/17
                      Introduced by: /s/ Joseph J. Urusemal
 5
                                              Joseph. J. Urusemal
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```